

CITY OF PATASKALA

COUNCIL MEETING

February 6, 2023

The Council of the City of Pataskala met in regular session on February 6, 2023 at 7:00 PM in Council Chambers, located at 621 W. Broad Street. The pledge of allegiance was given. Roll Call: Hite, Walther, Epperson, Dandurand, Hampshire, Galik, and Lee-present. Mayor Michael W. Compton presiding and Brian Zets, Law Director were present.

Citizens Comments

Mayor Compton presented to Kathy Hoskinson the Mayor's "Behind the Scene's Citizen Award.

Kathy Wyatt and Chad Brown provided the Licking County Health Department Annual Update

Jamie Nicholson, Finance Director introduced Duane Williams the new Accounting Clerk.

Mark Schillig, John Williams, and Marica Ruttedge addressed Council. These comments are available by audio recording through the Office of the Clerk of Council in accordance with the City's record retention schedule.

Discussion and approval of Consent Agenda matters

Walther asked that Resolution 2023-011 be placed on the regular agenda under item 8 (B).

Walther made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Seconded by Epperson. Roll Call: Hite, Walther, Epperson, Dandurand, Hampshire, Galik and Lee-yes. Mayor Compton declared the motion passed.

The Consent Agenda included the Administrator's Report, Department Reports, approval of the January 17, 2023 Council Public Hearing Minutes, January 17, 2023 Council Meeting Minutes, the January 30, 2023 Special Council Meeting Minutes, **Motion** to approve an application for an Agricultural District, submitted by Jason B. Goldberg, 1611 Sydney Glen Ct., New Albany, Ohio, 43054 for Parcel Number 063-140322-00.000 located in the City of Pataskala, Licking County, Ohio, **Motion** to approve an application for an Agricultural District, submitted by Victoria L. Brush, 5530 Columbia Rd. SW, Pataskala, Ohio, 43062 for Parcel Number 063-141444-00.000, Parcel Number 063-141264-00.000, and Parcel Number 063-140772-00.000 located in the City of Pataskala, Licking County, Ohio, **Motion** to approve an application for an Agricultural District, submitted by Patrick Lee, Trustee, 10544 McIntosh Rd., Pataskala, Ohio 43062 for Parcel Number 063-140340-00.007 located in the City of Pataskala, Licking County, Ohio, **Motion** to approve an application for an Agricultural District, submitted by Tri H Farms LLC, 3925 Beech Rd., Johnstown, OH, 43031 for Parcel Number 063-141708-00.000 and Parcel Number 063-140778-

00.000 located in the City of Pataskala, Licking County, Ohio, **Motion** to approve an application for an Agricultural District, submitted by Robinson Family Farm LTD LLC, 7482 Columbia Rd. SW, Pataskala, Ohio, 43062 for Parcel Number 064-152922-00.000, Parcel Number 064-152916-00.000, and Parcel Number 064-152910-00.000 located in the City of Pataskala, Licking County, Ohio, **Motion** to approve an application for an Agricultural District, submitted by Thomas C and Gail E. Lee, 7482 Columbia Rd. SW, Pataskala, Ohio, 43062 for Parcel Number 064-152922-00.001 located in the City of Pataskala, Licking County, Ohio, and the adoption of **Resolution 2023-006**, **Resolution 2023-007**, **Resolution 2023-008**, **Resolution 2023-009**, **Resolution 2023-011**, **Resolution 2023-012**, **Resolution 2023-013**, and **Resolution 2023-014**.

Reports

Mayor Compton gave a Ground Hog Breakfast update and asked Council to confirm his appointment of Katie Slaymaker to the Parks and Recreation Board.

Tim Hickin, City Administrator accepted questions from Council.

Jamie Nicholson reported the new Assistant Finance Director is on staff and that he is happy with the team we have. Mr. Nicholson accepted questions from Council.

Chris Sharrock gave an update on department activities and accepted questions from Council.

Alan Haines, Director of Public Services expressed his appreciation to the City of Hilliard for the controllers we received and accepted questions from Council.

Scott Fulton, Planning Director accepted questions from Council.

Lenier Crawford, Park Manager gave an update on department activities and accepted questions from Council.

Committee Chair Reports

Agriculture Committee: Hampshire gave an update on the meeting held this evening.

Street Committee: Epperson reported the Committee will meet on February 13th at 6:00 PM.

Unfinished Business

Epperson made a motion to have the second reading of Ordinance 2022-4440. Seconded by Dandurand. The Clerk read the following:

ORDINANCE 2022-4440 Second Reading An ordinance to rezone property located at 7164 Hazelton-Etna Road Parcel Number 064-153276-00.000, totaling 4.63 +/- acres in the City of Pataskala, from the local Business (LB) Zoning Classification to the Planned Development District (PDD) Zoning Classification.

New Business

Walther made a motion to adopt **RESOLUTION 2023-011**, a resolution authorizing and directing the City Administrator to execute an agreement with the Ohio State University to purchase four (4) used, fully equipped Ford Interceptor SUV Police Vehicles. Seconded by Epperson. Walther made a motion to amend Resolution 2023-011 by substitution. Seconded by Epperson. Roll Call: Dandurand, Hampshire, Galik, Lee, Hite, Walther and Eppersonyes. Mayor Compton declared the motion to amend passed. Roll Call on the original motion as amended: Epperson, Dandurand, Hampshire, Galik, Lee, Hite, and Walther-yes. Mayor Compton declared the motion passed.

Epperson made a motion to confirm the Mayor's appointment of Katie Slaymaker to the Parks and Recreation Board. Seconded by Walther. Roll Call: Hampshire, Galik, Lee, Hite, Walther, Epperson, and Dandurand-yes. Mayor Compton declared the motion passed.

Additional Citizens' Comments

There were none.

Committee Meeting Announcements, Scheduling Issues & General Comments

Lee welcomed Mary Hite to the Council.

Galik thanked Alan Haines for all his efforts.

Hampshire welcomed Mary Hite to the Council.

Walther congratulated Shank Racing.

Katie Slaymaker was sworn in by Mayor Compton for her position on the Parks and Recreation Board.

Dandurand was grateful Mary Hite is here.

Epperson welcomed Mary.

Mayor Compton welcomed Mary.

Hite looked forward to working together.

Hite made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Walther. Roll Call: Galik, Lee, Hite, Walther, Epperson, Dandurand, and Hampshire—yes. Mayor Compton declared the motion passed.

Meeting Adjourned.	
Minutes approved	, 2023.

ATTEST:	
Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk of Council	Andrew Walther, Council President